



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

NO. S-1-SC-39152

**AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC., IBERDROLA, S.A.,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, and
PNM RESOURCES, INC.,**

Appellants,

v.

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION
COMMISSION,**

Appellee.

and

**NEW ENERGY ECONOMY, and
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES,**

Intervenors-Appellees.

**In The Matter of The Joint Application of Iberdrola, S.A.,
Avangrid, Inc., Avangrid Networks, Inc., NM Green
Holdings, Inc., Public Service Company of New
Mexico And PNM Resources, Inc. For Approval of the
Merger of NM Green Holdings, Inc. with PNM Resources,
Inc.; Approval of a General Diversification Plan; and All
Other Authorizations and Approvals Required to
Consummate and Implement this Transaction,
NMPRC Case No. 20-00222-UT**

**JOINT BRIEF IN CHIEF OF
APPELLANTS AVANGRID, INC., AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
NM GREEN HOLDINGS, INC., IBERDROLA, S.A.,
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO, and
PNM RESOURCES, INC.**

JENNINGS HAUG KELEHER
McLEOD LLP
Thomas C. Bird, Esq.
Brian J. Haverly, Esq.
Gary J. Van Luchene, Esq.
Julianna T. Hopper, Esq.
P. O. Box AA
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 346-4646
Facsimile: (505) 346-1370
tcb@jhkmlaw.com
bjh@jhkmlaw.com
gvl@jhkmlaw.com
jth@jhkmlaw.com

PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF
NEW MEXICO
Patrick V. Apodaca, Senior Vice
President and General Counsel PNM
Resources, Inc.
Stacey J. Goodwin, Associate General
Counsel
PNMR Services Company
Corporate Headquarters – Legal
Department
Albuquerque, NM 87158-0805
Telephone: (505) 241-4927
Facsimile: (505) 241-4836
Patrick.Apodaca@pnmresources.com
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com

and

MILLER STRATVERT P.A.
Richard L. Alvidrez
500 Marquette NW, Suite 1100
P.O. Box 25687
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87125
Telephone: (505) 842-1950
RALvidrez@mstlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Avangrid, Inc., Avangrid Networks, Inc.,
NM Green Holdings, Inc., Iberdrola, S.A.,
Public Service Company of New Mexico, and
PNM Resources, Inc.*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
A. Nature Of The Case.....	1
B. Course Of Proceedings.....	1
C. Summary Of Argument.....	2
D. Summary Of Proceedings Relating to Proposed Merger	3
a. Parties, Transaction Background	4
b. Application for Approval of Mergers, Progress Toward Stipulation	4
c. May 11th Status Conference.....	6
d. June 4, 2021 Stipulation	7
e. Evidentiary Challenges.....	8
i. Updates on Avangrid Management Audits	8
ii. Notice of Investigation in Spain.....	8
iii. Attorney Marcus Rael.....	9
f. Motions to Strike, <i>in Limine</i>	10
g. Hearing	11
h. HE’s Recommendations	11
i. Exceptions	12

j.	Commission Deliberations, Decision.....	13
E.	Summary Of Evidence Commission Relied On In Rejecting Merger	14
F.	Facts and Proceedings Related to Discovery Sanction	22
III.	ARGUMENT.....	24
A.	THE COMMISSION’S REJECTION OF THE MERGER DOES NOT PASS WHOLE RECORD SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REVIEW	24
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
	STATEMENT OF PRESERVATION.....	27
1.	The Commission Unlawfully and Unreasonably Discounted the Benefits of the Merger	28
a.	Rate Benefits for PNM Customers	29
b.	Economic Development Benefits	32
c.	New Environmental Benefits.....	35
d.	Financial Benefits	36
e.	Enforceability of Benefits.....	41
2.	The Commission Unlawfully and Unreasonably Exaggerated the Risks	42
a.	Spanish Criminal Investigation.....	43
b.	Maine “Liberty Audit.”.....	45
c.	Rael’s Representation of Iberdrola	47
d.	Hempling Testimony	50
e.	Berry’s Testimony and Comments	51
f.	Imputed Dishonesty, “Failure to Disclose” Penalties.....	53

g.	Renewable’s “Compliance” Issues	56
h.	Inability to Regulate.....	58
i.	Improved Performance.....	60
j.	Disregard of Safeguards.....	61
B.	THE COMMISSION UNREASONABLY IGNORED THE NEAR UNANIMOUS SUPPORT OF THE MODIFIED STIPULATION	63
C.	THE COMMISSION’S PUBLIC INTEREST ANALYSIS IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT AND THEREFORE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	66
D.	THE DISCOVERY SANCTION IMPOSED ON APPELLANTS IS UNSUPPORTED AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	68
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	73
V.	STATEMENT REGARDING REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	73

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-318(G) NMRA, Appellants state that the body of the foregoing Joint Brief-in-Chief contains sixteen thousand, one hundred seventy-five (16,175) words in Times New Roman 14-point font, a proportionally-spaced typeface, as calculated by Microsoft Word 365, and is therefore within the limits permitted by order of the Court issued April 5, 2022.

By: /s/ Thomas C. Bird

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque Bernalillo Cty. Water Util. Auth., v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> 2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21	72
<i>Alto Vill. Servs. Corp. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 1978-NMSC-085, 92 N.M. 323	70
<i>Atlixco Coal. v. Maggiore</i> 1998-NMCA-134, 125 N.M. 786	64, 65
<i>CFRE v. N.M. Pub. Reg. Comm’n</i> 2022-NMSC-010, 503 P.3d 1138	31
<i>Chavez v. City of Albuquerque</i> 1997-NMCA-111, 124 N.M. 239	46, 51
<i>Chiordi v. Jernigan</i> 1942-NMSC-053, 46 N.M. 396	45
<i>Duke City Lumber Co.</i> 1984-NMSC-042, 101 N.M. 291	25, 26
<i>Gabaldon v. Erisa Mortg. Co.</i> 1999-NMSC-039, 128 N.M. 84	68
<i>Gas Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> 1984-NMSC-002, 100 N.M. 740	31
<i>Gonzales v. Surgidev Corp.</i> 1995-NMSC-036, 120 N.M. 133	43
<i>In re Comm’n Investigation of the Rates for PNM Gas Servs.</i> 2000-NMSC-008, 128 N.M. 747	65
<i>In re PNM Gas Servs.</i> 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1	24

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Treinen</i>	
2006–NMSC–013, 139 N.M. 318	48
<i>Lewis v. Samson</i>	
2001-NMSC-035, 131 N.M. 317	69
<i>Living Cross Ambulance Serv. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i>	
2014-NMSC-036, 338 P.3d 1258	49
<i>Lopez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i>	
1989-NMCA-013, 108 N.M. 259	69
<i>Macias v. Macias</i>	
1998-NMCA-170, 126 N.M. 303	68
<i>Plains Elec. Generation & Transmission Coop. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i>	
1998-NMSC-038, 126 N.M. 152	25
<i>PNM Gas Servs.</i>	
2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i>	
2019-NMSC-012, 444 P.3d 460	27, 72
<i>Quintana v. Motel 6, Inc.</i>	
1984-NMCA-134, 102 N.M. 229	65
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm’n</i>	
2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97	27
<i>State ex rel. Egolf</i>	
2020-NMSC-018, 476 P.3d 896	58
<i>State v. Erickson K.</i>	
2002-NMCA-058, 132 N.M. 258	43

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Vigil</i>	
1982-NMCA-058, 97 N.M. 749	26, 46
<i>Tallman v. ABF</i>	
1988-NMCA-091, 108 N.M. 124	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trujillo v. Emp't Sec. Comm'n of N.M.</i>	
1980-NMSC-054, 94 N.M. 343	26
<i>Vigil v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i>	
2015-NMCA-079, 355 P.3d 67	64
<i>Zia Natural Gas Co. v. N. M. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i>	
2000-NMSC-011, 128 N.M. 728	25

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Citizens of Fla. v. Graham</i>	
213 So.3d 703 (Fla. 2017)	65
<i>Coffin v. United States</i>	
156 U.S. 432 (1895)	43
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i>	
425 U.S. 501 (1976)	44
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i>	
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	68
<i>M/V Am. Queen v. San Diego Marine Constr. Corp.</i>	
708 F.2d 1483 (9th Cir. 1983)	43
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. EPA</i>	
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)	68
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i>	
436 U.S. 478 (1978)	44

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Universal Camera v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	27, 61

Rules

Rule 1-037(A)(4) NMRA	23
Rule 12-318 NMRA	1
Rule 17-102(A) (1-2) NMRA	49
Rule 21-209(C) NMRA	54

NMPRC Cases

Case No. 04-00315-UT	28
Case No. 13-00231-UT	29, 31
Case No. 15-00327-UT	<i>passim</i>
Case No. 19-00234-UT	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 478 (2017)	55
24 <i>Moore's Federal Practice-Criminal Procedure</i> , § 606.06[1] (2022)	44
N.M. Const. art. XI, § 2	58
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008)	59
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-13 (1953)	66
NMSA 1978, § 62-9-3 (B) (1971)	56
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-4 (1965)	25

	<u>Page</u>
NMSA 1978, § 62-11-5 (1982)	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-12-4 (1993)	42, 60
NMSA 1978, § 8-5-17 (1998)	6
17.6.450.10 NMAC	3
17.6.450.10(C) NMAC	3
17.6.450.10(E) NMAC	54
1.2.2.32(A)(1) NMAC	11
1.2.2.35(B)	11
1.2.2.35(I)(1) NMAC	50
1.2.2.35(D)(1)(a) NMAC	47
NMAC § 1.2.2.35(A)(2)	26
1.2.2.16 NMAC	65
1.2.2.20 NMAC	65
1.2.2.20(B)(4) NMAC	50
1.2.2.23(F) NMAC	13, 52
1.2.2.25(C) NMAC	22
1.2.2.25(E)(3)	22
